
A t  a meetingof the Board of Regents of the Morehead 
State Teachers College held pursuant to notice, at the Seelbach 
Hotel, July 11, 1935, same was called to order by Dr. James R. 
Richmond, Superintendent of Public Instruction and ex off-lcio 
chairman, with Judge D. B. Caudill, Dr. J. M. Rose, Dr. A .  C!. 
Taylor and Secretary Earl W. Senff present, and the following busi- 
ness was transacted, towit: 

On motion duly made, secmded and unanimously carried 
the minutes of the meeting of April 24th, 1935, were approved. 

On motion of Dr. Rose, seconded by Judge Caudill an& 
all members of the Board present voting aye, budget for the year 
1935-1936 as submitted by Dean Wm. H. Vaughan was approved. 

Budget follows on the next page: 





7 10 PI -  . .. - 









6 ,  Bookstore 



T - . r  --r .., r .... . " * A *  . . . .;. ii* 





ation, 
Bids  received June 25, 1935, were then presented for consider- 
with  the following results: 

On motion of Secretary Senff, seconded by Dr. Rose and all 
members of the Board voting aye on roll call, the bid of Sullivan and 
Cozart was accepted as follows: 

Contract No. 1 
Basic bids 
Item #3 deduction for use of double brick $3500.00 
Item #7 n IT rail steel 134.00 
Item #6 Omission of baffles 295.00 3,929.00 

Owner resmves the option of accepting item #2 for 
placing the Reservoir on Hill in amount of $7,394.00. 

Contract No. 2- On motion of Dr. Rose, seconded by Judge Caudill and 
all members of the Board vot-lng aye, on roll call, bid of J. D. Jenn- 
ings on contract No. 2 of $22,950;00 was accepted; 

Contract No. 3. On motion of Dr. Taylor, seconded by Dr. Rose and all 
members of the Board voting aye, on roll call, bid of the Continental 
Chimney Company of $3,230.00 was accepted. 

Contract No. 4 On motion of Dr. TayJ.or, seconded by Dr. Rose and 
ell members of the Board voting aye, on roll call, bid of Meyer 
Plumbing & Heating Company of $29,988.00 with addition for extra 
vacuum pump $875.00 and addition for covering return main in tunnel 
$825.00, total $31,688.00 was accepted. 

Contract No. 5 On motion of Judge Caudill, seconded by Dr. Taylor ands 
all members votingaye on roll call, bid  of Henry Vogt Machine Company 
of $45,222.00 and items Nos. 3, 5, & 7 not to exceed $2468.00, total 
$47,690.00 was accepted. 

Contract No. 6 On motion of Dr. Richmond, seconded by Dr. Taylor and 
all members of the Board voting aye, on roll call, bid of Clark, Stewart - - -  
& Wood was accepted as follows: 

Item #1 
Item #2 Vogt Aeromix 
Item #4 Wallace & Tiernan Chem-lcal 
Feeder, 

Owner reserves the option to accept bid on new 
water main to reservoir on hill at $5,175.00. The Vogt Aeromix 
was recommended as it eliminates the baffles in contract #1, amounting 
t o  $295.00 with the guarantee from Vogt Mfg. Co. that if baffles are 
required to produce the required standard of mix, they will be furnished 
and placed at the expense of the Vogt Mfg. Company. Wallace & Tiernan 
Chemical Feeder was recommended as Wallace & Tiernan equipment is now 
installed on the grounds and it is the desire, as far as possible, to 
standardize on equipment. This same item will be carried out with 
reference to pumps. 



Contract No. 7 On motion of Secretary Senff, seconded by Dr. Rose 
and all members voting aye, on roll call, bid of the Marine Electric - - -  
Company of $9252.00 was accepted. 

Contract No. 8 On motion of DL Richmond, seconded by Dr. Rose and 
all members of the Board voting aye, on roll call, bid of the General 
Electric Company of $23,248.00-was accepted. It was recommended that 
a $548 preference be given the General Electric Company due to the 
savings which will accrue on the steam rates quoted in bids and in order 
to standardize equipment, as far as possible, on the grounds. 

Contract No. 9 On motion of Judge Caudill, seconded by Secretary Senff 
and all members voting aye, on roll call, bid of Columbus Conveyor Company 
of $14,393.50 was accepted. 

Contract No. 10 On motion of Dr. Richmond, seconded by Dr. Taylor and 
all members of the Board voting aye, contract No. 10 was offered J. C. 
Miller and upon his refusal, i s  awarded the Codell Construction Company 
at the sum of $11,907.00. 

The accepted contracts total, $224,987.50 

Contracts held in option: 

Reservoir on hill $7,394.00 

Water mains to reservoir 
on hill 5.175.00 $12,569.00 

Be it resolved by the Board of Regents of the Morehead State Teachers 
College: 

Section I. That Earl W e  Senff be and lie is authorized to execute and 
file an application on behalf of the Morehead State Teachers College to 
the United States of America for a loan and grant to aid in financing the 
construction and equipment of a Science Building. 

Section 2. That Earl W. Senff be and he is hereby authorized and directed 
to furnish such information as the United States of America through the 
Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works may reasonably request in 
connection with the application which is herein authorized to be filed. 

The meeting then adjourned, subject to the call of the 
chairman. 

A 


